12-06-2000 ΞT For RI U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE 1-31-92 Patent and Trademark Office 11-08-2000 U.S. Patent & TMOfc/TM Mail Ropt Dt. #58 : Pat 101541564 ached original documents or copy hereof. 1. Name of conveying party(ies): 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): 11.8.00 Cantor Fitzgerald Securities Name: ESPEED, INC. Address: __ Individual(s) __ Association __ Limited Partnership One World Trade Center New York, NY 10048 __ Corporation-State __ Individual(s) citizenship __ Other __ Association __ General Partnership Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached ____ Yes _X_ No 3. Nature of conveyance: __ Other X Assignment ___ Merger ___ Change of Name X Assignment If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: ___ Other Yes x No (Designations must be a separate document from Assignment) Execution Date: December 15, 1999 Additional name(s) & addresses attached? Yes x No 4. Application number(s) or registration number(s): A. Trademark Application No.(s) B. Trademark Registration No.(s). 75/838,276 75/727,060 75/714,304 Additional Numbers attached? Yes x No 5. Name and address of party to whom 6. Total number of applications and and registration involved:.....3 correspondence concerning document should be mailed: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$ 90.00 Name: Patrick Boisson X Enclosed Internal Address: Fross Zelnick Lehrman X Authorized to be charged to deposit & Zissu, P.C. (Only if total fee is not sufficient) Street Address: 866 United Nations Plaza City: New York State: NY Zip: 10017 8. Deposit account number: 23-0825-0576900 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) DO NOT USE THIS SPACE

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a

Total number of pages comprising cover sheet:

Statement and signature.

Patrick Boisson

OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)

true copy of the original document.

Name of Person Signing

TRADEMARK

FZLZ File No.: CFZG USA TA-99/10102

REEL: 002189 FRAME: 0547

EXECUTION COPY

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

This Trademark Assignment is made on this 15th day of December, 1999 by and

between Cantor Fitzgerald Securities, a New York general partnership, having a principal

business address at One World Trade Center, New York, NY 10048 (hereinafter "Assignor"),

and eSpeed, Inc., a Delaware corporation, having a principal business address at One World

Trade Center, New York, NY 10048, (hereinafter "Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of all right, title and interest in and to the mark listed

on Schedule A, attached hereto (hereinafter the "Mark"), together with the goodwill associated

therewith;

WHEREAS, a reorganization of Assignor's parent corporation will cause the services

provided in connection with Assignor's trademarks to be performed by Assignee;

WHEREAS, Assignee is desirous of acquiring all rights to the Mark, and the registration

therefor:

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing, and for good and valuable

consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereby

agree as follows:

1. Assignor hereby sells, assigns, transfers and sets over to Assignee, the entire

right, title, interest in and to the Mark as identified on Schedule A and the goodwill of the

business connected with the Mark, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, its successors,

assigns and other legal representatives.

1-49/1022753 2

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002189 FRAME: 0548



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Assignment to be duly executed

as of the date hereof.

CANTOR FOR GERALD SECURITIES

Name: Howard W. Lutnick

Title: President

ESPEED, INC.

Name Douglas B. Gardner

Title: Vice Chairman

[Signature Page to Trademark Assignment]

- 3 -

TRADEMARK REEL: 002189 FRAME: 0550

SCHEDULE A

MARK E-SPEED	<u>APPLICATION NO.</u> 75/714,304	<u>FILING DATE</u> 5/26/99
ESPEED	75/838,276	11/2/99
SPEED	75/727,060	6/11/99

- 4 -

1-NY/1022763.2

RECORDED: 11/08/2000

TRADEMARK REEL: 002189 FRAME: 0551